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1
Overall description
SA2 thanks RAN3 for the LS on clarifications on Private Networks in which RAN3 asks a set of questions. SA2 would like to provide the following answers to the RAN3 questions:

For S-NPN: 

Q1: RAN3 noticed that in TS 23.502 section 4.9.1.2.2 during Xn handover the target NG-RAN is specified to include the selected NID together with the selected PLMN in the NGAP Path Switch Request message.

RAN3 would like to ask what is the intended behaviour of the AMF upon receiving this information?

SA2 Answer: The PLMN ID is included in the NGAP Path Switch Request message corresponding to the serving PLMN due to the possibility for 5GC to support multiple equivalent PLMNs. However, as equivalent SNPNs are not supported, i.e. the "PLMN ID and NID" do not change in case of Xn handover, SA2 agreed the attached CR to remove the NID from the Xn HO procedure. 
For PNI-NPN:

Q2: should we consider the case that the size of the UE allowed CAG ID could be so large that the AMF may need to filter it based on the CAG IDs supported in the (registration) area where UE is located?

SA2 Answer: SA2 assumes that RAN3 is referring to the AMF signaling a UE's Allowed CAG list to NG-RAN as part of the Mobility Restrictions. As per current Stage 2 specifications, SA2 does not assume AMF to perform any filtering.

However, SA2 invites SA1 to provide additional guidance on the number of CAG Identifiers per PLMN per UE to be supported.

Q3: should we consider the case that the AMF may reject the NG based handover request based on the CAG IDs supported by the target NG-RAN node?

SA2 Answer: The Allowed CAG list is included in the Mobility Restriction and the source NG-RAN node shall select the target cell accordingly, based on proper neighbour information. SA2 also agrees that   the handover procedure should be stopped if the target cell does not support any CAG ID in the Allowed CAG list. SA2 has not agreed any additional requirements for AMF to reject the handover procedure.
Q4: Is there any requirement (or preference) that during mobility the current CAG ID is maintained?

SA2 Answer: CAG Identifiers are used for access control, and once the UE is allowed to access the network the Allowed CAG list is enough to decide whether to be allowed to target cells. There is therefore no need to maintain the CAG ID that was used for the initial access.
Q5: Does AMF need to know at any time the serving CAG ID i.e. ongoing CAG ID? E.g. for charging reasons?

SA2 Answer: At IDLE to CONNECTED the AMF performs authorization and then RAN authorizes the UE during connected mode mobility. The CAG identifier is not used for charging purposes.
2
Actions
To RAN3 group.

ACTION: 
SA2 kindly ask RAN3 to take this information into account.
To SA1 group.

ACTION: 
SA2 kindly ask SA1 to provide further guidance related to question 2, if possible.
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